

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC15-2150**

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF  
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF OPPONENT  
FLORIDIANS FOR SOLAR CHOICE, INC.**

---

ROBERT L. NABORS  
Florida Bar No. 97421  
WILLIAM C. GARNER  
Florida Bar No. 577189  
CARLY J. SCHRADER  
Florida Bar No. 14675  
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.  
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
(850) 224-4070 (Telephone)  
(850) 224-4073 (Facsimile)  
rnabors@ngnlaw.com  
bgarner@ngn-tally.com  
cschrader@ngn-tally.com  
legal-admin@ngnlaw.com

**Counsel for Opponent  
Floridians for Solar Choice, Inc.**

RECEIVED, 02/01/2016 02:38:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. UNDER THE NATURAL ONENESS OF PURPOSE DOCTRINE AN INITIATIVE CAN MEET THE CONSTITUTIONAL SINGLE SUBJECT TEST IF ITS DISPARATE PROVISIONS ARE LOGICALLY RELATED TO THE COMMON PURPOSE ADVANCED. HERE THE STATED ONENESS OF PUPROSE IS SO BROAD AS TO BE MEANINGLESS AND THE DISPARATE PROVISIONS HAVE NO LOGICAL RELATIONSHIP TO EACH OTHER AND NO NATURAL ONENESS OF PURPOSE AND THUS CONSTITUTE CLASSIC LOGROLLING.....	2
II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY CREATE A FALSE IMPRESSION THAT THE INITIATIVE ESTABLISHES A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT WHEN THE RIGHT ALREADY EXISTS, FAILS TO INFORM THE VOTER OF THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT AND MISLEADS THE VOTER THAT THE INITIATIVE CREATES A SOLAR CHOICE WHEN IT DOES NOT .....	7
A. The Ballot Title and Summary Create a False Impression That the Initiative Establishes a Constitutional Right When the Right Purportedly Established Already Exists.....	7
B. The Ballot Title and Summary is Confusing and Fails to Inform the Voter of the Chief Purpose of the Amendment.....	9
C. The Ballot Title and Summary Misleads the Voter That the Initiative Creates a Solar Choice When it Does Not. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE COMPLIANCE.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page No.(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose (Fairness Initiatives),</i> 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004) .....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014) .....	3
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Water and Land Conservation,</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013) .....	2
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009) .....	3
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Requirement for Adequate Pub. Educ. Funding,</i> 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997) .....	3
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015) .....	3, 9
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	3, 4
<i>In re: Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</i> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Amy Martinez, *Duel Over the Sun*,  
Florida Trend, Nov. 2015, at 83.....9

<http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/english/choice>.....12

Mary Ellen Klas, *Rival solar petitions spawn confusion, race for signatures*,  
Miami Herald Herald/Times Tallahassee Bureau, Oct. 30, 2015  
([http://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article  
41968473.html](http://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article41968473.html)).....13

**Rules**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) .....18

Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.516 .....16

**Florida Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, section 2 .....8

Article XI, section 3 ..... 1, 2, 5
